(A) Printr-un contract de credit din data de 16 mai 2009 astfel cum a fost modificat şi 

reconfirmat în data de 8 iunie 2012 încheiat între Municipiu şi EBRD (“Contractul de 

Credit”), BERD a pus la dispoziţia Municipiului o facilitate de credit care nu va depăşi 

20.384.000 (douăzeci de milioane trei sute optzeci şi patru de mii) Euro (“Creditul“), în 

conformitate cu termenii şi condiţiile prevăzute în Contractul de Credit. 

(B) Conform Secţiunilor 4.01(q) şi (r) din Contractul de Credit, Municipiul trebuie (i) să 

încheie un contract privind contul escrow al serviciului datoriei ("Contractul privind

[...]

(each a "Party", collectively, the "Parties"). 

WHEREAS  

(A) By a loan agreement dated 16 May 2009 as amended and restated on 8 June 2012 

entered into between the City and EBRD (the “Loan Agreement”), EBRD has 

agreed to make available to the City a loan facility not to exceed EUR 20,384,000 

(twenty million three hundred eighty-four thousand Euro) (the “Loan”), on the 

terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement. 

(B) Pursuant to Sections 4.01(q) and (r) of the Loan Agreement, the City shall (i) enter 

into a debt service escrow account agreement (the “Debt Service Escrow Account